
IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE P.B.SURESH KUMAR

&

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P.G. AJITHKUMAR

WEDNESDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023 / 29TH BHADRA,

1945

LA.APP. NO. 12 OF 2023

AGAINST THE JUDGMENT AND DECREE DATED 27.09.2021 IN LAR

NO. 32/2012 OF THE SUB COURT, OTTAPPALAM

APPELLANT/1ST RESPONDENT IN L.A.R.:

THE SPECIAL TAHSILDAR(LA)NO.I, 
KIIDC(KINFRA),PALAKKAD, PIN - 678621

BY SR. GOVERNMENT PLEADER T.K.SHAJAHAN

RESPONDENTS/CLAIMANTS & 2ND RESPONDENT IN L.A.R.:

1 SURESH YEZHUVATH, S/O.JAYAPALA MENON,           
CHERIYA YEZHUVATH VEEDU, CHITTOOR.P.O,          
PALAKKAD DISTRICT, PIN – 678 101.

2 LALITHA AMMA, W/O .JAYAPALA MENON,              
CHERIYA YEZHUVATH VEEDU, CHITTOOR .P.O.     
PALAKKAD DISTRICT., PIN – 678 101.

3 C.P.KALLIANI, D/O. KOCHUKUTTY AMMA, GURU NIVAS, 
CHITTOOR.P.O. PALAKKAD., PIN – 678 101.

4 THE MANAGING DIRECTOR,                          
KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION (KINFRA), HOUSE TC.NO. 31/2312, 
SASTHAMANGALAM, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM – 695 010

BY ADVS. Liji J Vadakkedom (CAVEATOR) FOR R1
TOM E. JACOB (K/1144/2001) FOR R1
REXY ELIZABETH THOMAS (K/635/1995)FOR R1
ATHUL V. VADAKKEDOM (K/003544/2022) FOR R1  
P.U.SHAILAJAN, SC, FOR R4
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L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023
-:2:-

THIS  LAND  ACQUISITION  APPEAL  HAVING  BEEN  FINALLY

HEARD  ON  20.09.2023,  ALONG  WITH  LA.App..45/2023  AND

CONNECTED CASES, THE COURT ON THE SAME DAY DELIVERED THE

FOLLOWING: 
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L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023
-:3:-

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE P.B.SURESH KUMAR

&

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P.G. AJITHKUMAR

WEDNESDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023 / 29TH BHADRA,

1945

LA.APP. NO. 19 OF 2023

AGAINST THE JUDGMENT AND DECREE DATED 27.09.2021 IN LAR

NO. 25/2012 OF THE SUB COURT, OTTAPPALAM

APPELLANT/1ST RESPONDENT IN L.A.R.:

THE SPECIAL TAHSILDAR (LA)NO.1,                 
KIIDC(KINFRA) PALAKKAD - 678556

BY SR. GOVERNMENT PLEADER SRI.SHAJAHAN T.K.

RESPONDENTS/CLAIMANT & 2ND RESPONDENT IN LAR:
1 SURESH YEZHUVATH, S/O. JAYAPALA MENON,          

CHERIYA YEZHUVATH VEEDU, CHITTOOR P.O.,         
PALAKKAD DISTRICT, PIN – 678 101.

2 THE MANAGING DIRECTOR,                          
KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION (KINFRA), HOUSE.TC.NO. 31/2312, 
SASTHAMANGALAM, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM – 695 010.

BY ADVS. Liji J Vadakkedom FOR R1
TOM E. JACOB(K/1144/2001) FOR R1
REXY ELIZABETH THOMAS(K/635/1995) FOR R1
ATHUL V. VADAKKEDOM(K/003544/2022) FOR R1  
P.U.SHAILAJAN, SC, FOR R2

THIS  LAND  ACQUISITION  APPEAL  HAVING  BEEN  FINALLY
HEARD  ON  20.09.2023,  ALONG  WITH  LA.App..45/2023  AND
CONNECTED CASES, THE COURT ON THE SAME DAY DELIVERED THE
FOLLOWING: 
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L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023
-:4:-

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE P.B.SURESH KUMAR

&

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P.G. AJITHKUMAR

WEDNESDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023 / 29TH BHADRA,

1945

LA.APP. NO. 45 OF 2023

AGAINST THE JUDGMENT AND DECREE DATED 27.09.2021 IN LAR

NO. 38/2012 OF THE SUB COURT, OTTAPPALAM

APPELLANT/1ST RESPONDENT IN L.A.R.:

THE SPECIAL TAHSILDAR (LA )NO.1,                
KIIDC (KINFRA) PALAKKAD – 678621.

BY SR. GOVERNMENT PLEADER SRI.T.K.SHAJAHAN

RESPONDENTS/CLAIMANTS & 2ND RESPONDENT IN LAR:

1 SURESH YEZHUVATH, S/O JAYAPALA MENON,           
CHERIYA YEZHUVATH VEEDU, CHITTOOR P O,          
PALAKKAD DISTRICT, PIN – 678 101.

2 C.P KALLIANI, D/O KOCHUKUTTY AMMA,              
GURU NIVAS, CHITTOOR P O, PALAKKAD – 678 101.

3 THE MANAGING DIRECTOR,                          
KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPEMENT 
CORPORATION (KINFRA), HOUSE TC NO .31/2312, 
SASTHAMANGALAM ,THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 695 010.

BY ADVS. Liji J Vadakkedom FOR R1
TOM E. JACOB(K/1144/2001) FOR R1
REXY ELIZABETH THOMAS(K/635/1995) FOR R1
ATHUL V. VADAKKEDOM(K/003544/2022) FOR R1  
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L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023
-:5:-

P.U.SHAILAJAN, SC FOR R3

THIS  LAND  ACQUISITION  APPEAL  HAVING  BEEN  FINALLY

HEARD ON 20.09.2023, ALONG WITH LA.App..12/2023, 19/2023,

THE COURT ON THE SAME DAY DELIVERED THE FOLLOWING: 
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L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023
-:6:-

 P.B.SURESH KUMAR & P.G.AJITHKUMAR, JJ.

-----------------------------------------------

 L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023

-----------------------------------------------

Dated this the 20th day of September, 2023

JUDGMENT

The disputes between the parties in these matters have

been settled in mediation.  The mediation settlement is part of the

records.  The appeals, in the circumstances, are disposed of in terms

of the mediation settlement.  The mediation settlement shall form

part of the judgment.

Interlocutory applications, if any, pending in the appeals

are closed.

Sd/-
P.B.SURESH KUMAR, JUDGE.

Sd/-
P.G.AJITHKUMAR, JUDGE.

ds
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L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023
-:7:-

APPENDIX OF LA.APP. 12/2023
RESPONDENT ANNEXURES

Annexure-I THE COPY OF THE POWER OF ATTORNEY 
DATED 23/8/2023 EXECUTED BY LALITHA 
AMMA-2ND RESPONDENT IN THE LAA IN 
FAVOUR OF THE 1ST RESPONDENT-SURESH 
YEZHUVATH

Annexure -II THE COPY OF THE POWER OF ATTORNEY 
DATED 23/8/2023 EXECUTED BY C. P. 
KALYANI -3RD RESPONDENT IN THE LAA IN 
FAVOUR OF THE 1ST RESPONDENT-SURESH 
YEZHUVATH
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L.A.Appeal Nos.12, 19 and 45 of 2023
-:8:-

APPENDIX OF LA.APP. 45/2023
RESPONDENT ANNEXURES

Annexure A1 THE COPY OF THE POWER OF ATTORNEY 
DATED 23/8/2023 EXECUTED BY 
C.P.KAIYANI 2ND RESPONDENTIN THE LAA 
IN FAVOUR OF THE 1ST ROSPONDENT SURESH
YEZHUVATH
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